

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN PIERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY,
A NEW YORK CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF
WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM JOHNSTON
Counsel of Record
401 Central Avenue
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 676-1931
wjtj47@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner

303175



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
PARTIES TO PROCEEDING AND RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A. Background of Prior and Instant Cases involving Susan Pierson	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Proceedings Below in the Present Case	11
C. Basis for Decision in the Prior Lawsuit	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
1. The District Judge erred in concluding the issues in <i>Pearson v. Thorne</i> were identical and the Appellate Court erred in affirming that result	17
2. The issue and/or claim upon which the estoppel is based does not meet the definition of issue claim set forth in <i>Lucky Brand Dungarees v. Marcel Fashions</i> 140 S. Ct. 1589 (May 14, 2020)	22
3. The issue and/or claim and privity upon which the estoppel is based does not meet the definition of issue/ claim and privity as set forth in <i>Thompson v. King County</i> 163 Wa. App. 184 (2011)	27

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
4. The application of collateral estoppel cannot satisfy the 4 th component to the application of collateral estoppel, that is, that the application of the estoppel would not work an injustice, because the court did not resolve the issue/or claim and plaintiff was not afforded a full and fair opportunity to be heard on the issues and claims she raises against Hudson in <i>Pearson v. Thorne</i>29
CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 17, 2020	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE, FILED FEBRUARY 6, 2020	7a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE, FILED JUNE 20, 2016	16a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127, 99 S. Ct. 2205, 60 L. Ed. 2d 767 (1979)	22
<i>Christensen v. Grant County Hospital</i> , 152 Wash. 2d 299 (2004).....	29
<i>Candee Washington v. Washington State Department of Licensing</i> , 199 Wash. App. 1039 (Div. 1, 2017) rev. denied 189 Wn2d 1040 (2018).....	3
<i>Evans v. McKay</i> , 869 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Jordynn Scott v. John Doe, Director of the Department of Licensing</i> , 199 Wash. App. 1039 (Div. 1, 2017) rev. denied 189 Wn2d 1040 (2018).....	3
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461, 102 S. Ct. 1883, 72 L. Ed. 2d 262 (1982)	22
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322, 75 S. Ct. 865, 99 L. Ed. 1122 (1955)	24-25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 320 Conn. 706, 135 A.3d 677 (2016), 137 S. Ct.1285 (2017)	27
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees v. Marcel Fashions</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (May 14, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nielson v. Spanaway Gen. Med. Clinic, Inc.</i> , 135 Wash. 2d 255 (1998).	29-30
<i>Paulo v. Holder</i> , 669 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2017).	18
<i>Pearson v. Thorne</i> , C15-0731-JCC, 2016 WL 3386798, W.D. Wash. (2016).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sayward v. Thayer</i> , 9 Wash. 22, 36 P. 966 (1894).	23
<i>Scholz v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 416 P.3d 1261 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018)	15, 16
<i>Shea v. City of Spokane</i> , 17 Wash. App. 236, 562 P.2d 264 (1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 90 Wash. 2d 43, 578 P.2d 42 (1978)	27
<i>Shoemaker v. City of Bremerton</i> , 745 P.2d 858 (Wash. 1987).	15, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Susan Pierson v. John Doe, Director of the Department of Enterprise Services, Washington Supreme Court Cause No. 93643-9</i>	3, 17, 25
<i>Thompson v. King County, 163 Wa. App. 184 (2011)</i>	21, 27, 28, 32
<i>United States v. Tohono O’odham Nation, 563 U.S. 307, 131 S. Ct. 1723, 179 L. Ed. 2d 723 (2011)</i>	22
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 579 U.S. ----, ----, 136 S. Ct. 2292, 195 L. Ed. 2d 665 (2016)</i>	24
<i>Wilson v. Horton’s Towing, 2016 WL 1221655, W. D., Wash. (2016)</i>	4
Statutes:	
18 J. Moore, D. Coquillette, G. Joseph, G. Vairo, & C. Varner, <i>Federal Practices</i> § 131.22(1) (3d ed. 2019)	25
18 Moore <i>Federal Practice</i> & 132.02(2)(c)	18
25 U.S.C. § 5321	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 5321(c)(3)(A)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	10, 12, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.92.....	18
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.92.020	5, 6, 19, 20
Wright & Miller § 4407.....	22, 24
 Court Rules:	
CR 12(b)(6).....	11, 14
CR 10(c).....	31
 Other Authorities:	
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24, Comment b, p. 199 (1982) (Restatement (Second)	23, 24, 25
